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Professional Claims Submissions



Welcome to the MESA Provider Portal



To submit Professional Claims, start on the home screen and select the claims tab



From the claims tab, select Professional Claim



The submit claim screen opens to step 1



Start by selecting Professional in the claim type drop down.



In the Provider section, the Provider’s information is auto populated from the Secure Portal.



In the Provider search tab, you may search by Provider ID, name or Organization.

Once completed, click search, and search results appear below. Click the Provider ID to add.



Once you’ve entered the Member ID, additional Member information will auto populate.



Next, in the claim section, if there is a first date of illness, injury or Pregnancy,
select from the date type dropdown. Once completed, answer the required questions

and click continue.



In step 2, a prompt will be populated to add the diagnosis codes



The default Diagnosis Type is ICD-10



A list of codes will appear as you type.  You may select a code from the list or continue typing.  
Once the Diagnosis is entered, you can select Add.  To add multiple codes,  repeat this process
r click  continue to move forward with the claim.



Step 3 allows you to add service details and attach documents



When entering the claim information, it is best to tab to each field.
This is to ensure you start at each portion of the field.



Enter the service dates starting with the first DOS.  If the from and to dates are the same,
you may tab through the fields and the date will auto populate. 
If the dates are no the same, enter the to date.



You can quickly select POS 11 by placing 1 in the POS field. 
A dropdown will populate, and you may select any place of service that is applicable.



Next, Enter the HCPCS or CPT code in the procedure code field.  
As you type, a list of CPT code will appear for you to choose from.



Enter any modifiers in the modifier field.  The Portal allows up to 4 modifiers.



Type the diagnosis pointers for the line in the diagnosis fields.
The portal accepts up to 4 diagnosis pointers.



Enter the amount charged for the service line in the Charge Amount field.
For best results, start at the far left of the charge amount field to ensure accuracy.



Tab to units to add the units in the units' field



Select EPSDT and enter the CLIA and/or Authorization Number when applicable. 
If any referring or performing Provider information should be entered, 
use the magnifying glass to find the correct Provider, Location combination



If an NDC is required, select the dropdown and enter the NDC information.
When entering the NDC, you must also add the Code Type, Quantity and Unit of Measure.

Click Add.



In the attachment section, you may add attachments.
Select transmission method, upload file and attachment type.



Select the file on your computer and click open.



If you have additional documents to attach, complete these steps.
If you are finished, click submit.



Once you’ve completed all steps, you’ll have the opportunity to review your entries before confirming.
If all information is correct, click confirm.



The Claim Confirmation Page appears with the claim ID and multiple options.
You may  print preview, copy the claim information, edit, start a new claim or view.
If you are finished, you may select the home button, of log out of the secure Portal.





Once you are logged into the secure Portal, select claim type and enter the Member’s ID



Scroll to the bottom of the window and you can find the Medicare Crossover Details.
Do not complete this section in step 1.  This will be completed in step 3. Click continue.



Once the Diagnosis has been added, click the plus sign next under Other Insurance details to proceed to the next step



Now, you may add the Medicare information line by line.
Fields with red asterisk marks are all require fields



Once all required information is completed, select Add Insurance before clicking continue.



Once you’ve advance to step 3, enter the Medicare amounts and the Medicare Paid Date.
Click Add



Once the Medicare information has been added, click the number hyperlink to add Other Insurance Reasons.
Click Save Reasons



To save all the insurance information to the line, you must select save insurance and then click save.



Finally, attach a copy of the EOMB and click submit.  You will then be directed to the conformation page,
and click confirm



Next  is the confirmation page.  ALL Crossover claims go to a PENDING status to verify the EOMB



Questions





Providers may access the secure Portal by entering their User ID in the field provided and clicking login



Once the User ID has been entered, there will be a prompt to enter your password



Select Claims tab from menu to see claims subcategories.



You may select the search claims subtab, or the search claims hyper link.



The search claim window appears and is set to Medical/Dental claims by default



The Best way to search for a claim would be by the claim ID



You may also check for a claim by entering the Member’s ID and DOS



Search results appear at the bottom of the window



To see details of the searched claim, click the plus sign to the left of the claim ID to retrieve details.
For in depth details, click the claim hyperlink. In addition, the remittance advice may be viewed by clicking RA Copy



The first section provides the Provider’s information followed by the Member’s information.
Continue to scroll downward for additional claim information.



To generate all applicable fields, select Expand All



Adjudication Errors gives explanation for pending or denied claims.



At the end of the claim preview under attachments, multiple options will appear.
Please note, the edit and void buttons would only appear on paid claims.



Once Print is selected, the print dialog displays. Select layout format and print for your records.



Once the claim review is completed, select copy, and the copy claim window populates.
There are multiple options to choose from. Select the appropriate field and click copy.



Submitting Dental Claims



To submit a new Dental claim, click the claims tab, then click submit Dental Claim
And the claim dialog will appear.



You may select the magnifying glass to search or enter the Performing Provider’s information



Once the Member’s ID is entered, the Member’s information will auto populate



Next, click tab to navigate to the claim information section



If other insurance was checked on the previous screen, 
you may enter the information at the bottom of the next screen



Enter diagnosis codes in the diagnosis fields provided.
If there are multiple diagnosis codes, click the add button to add new diagnosis



If Other insurance is check, enter the insurance information here.
Please note that fields with red asterisks are required fields and 
you will not be able to move forward if the fields aren’t completed. 
Scroll down and click the add button



Once the other insurance is added, you will see the information in the other insurance details.



Next, you will be able to enter the service details for the claim.



To assist with information, on certain fields, there is an exclamation Point to give a brief detail



Enter 3 or more fields in the procedure code field and select from the dropdown



Once the information has been entered, click the add button to add the service line.
Continue these steps to add additional lines.



Next, lets add an attachment to the claim.  Click the plus sign next to add an attachment



Once the dropdown appears, there will be multiple options
including Transmission Method, upload file and transaction type.
Once all fields are completed, click the submit button



Next, before confirming, you may review the claim information entered.
If any information is incorrect, you may choose one of the back buttons to make any corrections.
Once completed, click confirm



After confirmation has been selected, the claim confirmation screen will populate
indicating the status of the submitted claim along with the claim ID.



After confirmation, there are multiple options to preview he claim,
Copy the claim information for a new claim, edit to create a replacement claim,
New to start a fresh claim with no copied data and view the claim.
To start something new, click the home button, or if finished, you may logout of the secure Portal.



After confirmation, there are multiple options to preview he claim,
Copy the claim information for a new claim, edit to create a replacement claim,
New to start a fresh claim with no copied data and view the claim.
To start something new, click the home button, or if finished, you may logout of the secure Portal.



Appeals
Voids
Adjustments
Access and Review  an RA





To Access Provider Appeals, on the MESA Home Screen and scroll down to the bottom and click the Provider Appeals hyperlink.



This takes you to the MS Division of Medicaid Website, which gives instructions on contacting the office of Appeals.





Reasons for Voiding a claim



To void a claim, first search for the claim.  Once the claim has been located, click void, 
and a popup window will appear for confirmation. 



A new popup window will appear advising that the claim has been successfully voided.



If a claim has been adjudicated and paid, you can still correct and edit it through the adjustment process



Once the claim has been found, click the edit button.



To make changes to the service line, click the number in the service # column.



Once all changes have been made, click save to save your changes and resubmit the claim.



The claim ID of the corrected claim begins with 59, and will be above the original claim





To access an RA, first search for the claim.  Once the claim has been located, 
click the plus button to access the drop down and click the RA Copy button.



Another option would be to click the Search Payment History hyperlink on the homepage of the Secure Portal



Use the date span to search for specific Ras, once done, click search



The search results appear.  Find the correct payment and click RA Copy or the Payment ID Hyperlink



The RA opens in a PDF Format.





Claim 
Reconsideration 

The Claim Reconsideration Form is for providers 
to initiate a request for reconsideration review by 
Gainwell’s Medical Review staff of a denied claim. 

Denied claims should be submitted to Medical 
Review with a claim reconsideration form, an 
original red and white claim form, and medical 
documentation to support the revenue code. 

If it is determined that the reconsideration 
request is incomplete (missing claim, missing 
signature, missing claim reconsideration form, 
missing documentation, etc.), a letter is sent to 
the provider indicating the requested information.

The Return to Provider Letter informs providers 
that Mississippi Medicaid Program (DOM) has 
attempted to process the claim but is unable to 
because of incorrect or insufficient information. 
This letter explains that the claim is being returned 
so the provider can resubmit with the required 
information. 



Timely Filing
Claims filed within three-hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days from the 
initial date of service, but denied, can be resubmitted with the 
transaction control number (TCN) from the original denied claim. The 
original TCN must be placed in the appropriate field on the resubmitted 
claim and be received by the Division of Medicaid within three-hundred 
and sixty-five (365) days from the date of the submittal of the original 
claim.

If a provider is unable to submit a claim within three-hundred sixty-five 
(365) days from the date of service due to retroactive beneficiary 
eligibility, claims must be submitted within sixty (60) days of the 
eligibility determination.

Claims by newly enrolled providers must be submitted within three 
hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days from the date of service and must 
be for services provided on or after the effective date of the provider's 
enrollment



Timely Filing Cont’d.

Medicare crossover claims for coinsurance and/or deductible must be filed with DOM within 
180 days of the Medicare Paid Date

Providers may submit a corrected claim within 180 days of the Medicare paid date. 

Providers may request an Administrative Review within thirty (30) calendar days of a denied 
Medicare crossover claim once the 180-day timely filing has been expired

More details on timely filing can be found Miss. Admin. Code Part 200 Rule 1.6: Timely Filing, 
Rule 1.7: Timely Processing of Claims, and Rule 1.8: Administrative Review of Claims. These 
new rules can be viewed at http://www.sos.ms.gov/adminsearch/ACProposed/00024160b.pdf

http://www.sos.ms.gov/adminsearch/ACProposed/00024160b.pdf
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